

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

A08-2124

RACHEL FLEEGER

Plaintiff,

v.

**WYETH and its division WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,
and GREENSTONE LTD.,**

Defendants

**BRIEF ON CERTIFIED QUESTION OF PLAINTIFF
RACHEL FLEEGER**

**David M. Langevin
Rhett McSweeney
MCSWEENEY & FAY, PLLP
2116 2nd Avenue S.
Minneapolis, MN 55404
Tel: (612) 333-6900**

**Erik B. Walker (#0345192)
HISSEY, KIENTZ & HERRON, PLLC
16800 Imperial Valley Drive
Suite 130
Houston, TX 77060
Tel: (888) 237-5798**

**Martin D. Crump
DAVIS AND FEDER, P.A.
Fifteenth Place
1712 15th Street, 3rd Floor
P.O. Drawer 6829
Gulfport, MS 39506
Tel: (228) 863-6000**

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Rachel Fleeger

Edward F. Fox (#003132X)
Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)
Carrie L. Hund (#277149)
BASSFORD REMELE
33 South Sixth Street
Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 333-3000

Jack W. Vardaman, Jr.
Steven L. Urbanczyk
F. Lane Heard III
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 434-5000

Attorneys for Wyeth Defendants

Gary Hansen (#0040617)
David P. Graham (#185462)
OPPENHEIMER, WOLFF &
DONNELLY LLP
3300 Plaza VII Building
45 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 607-7000

Steven Glickstein
William Hoffman
Robert Grass
Alan E. Rothman
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 836-8000

Attorneys for Defendant Greenstone Ltd.

AMICI

John P. Borger (#0009878)
James A. O'Neil (#8428X)
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Novartis
Pharmaceuticals Corporation, Aventis
Pharmaceuticals, Barr Laboratories,
Inc., Duramed Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
King Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Ortho-
McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
Warner-Chilcott, and Watson
Laboratories, Inc.*

Peter W. Sipkins (#101540)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 340-2600

Susan A. Weber
Catherine Valerio Barrad
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel: (312) 853-7000

Philip S. Beck
Adam Hoeflich
BARLIT BECK HERMAN
PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP
54 W. Hubbard Street
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel: (312) 494-4400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Bayer Corporation*

Tara D. Sutton (#23199X)
Gary L. Wilson (#179012)
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &
CIRESI LLP
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
Tel: (612) 349-8500

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Association for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ABBREVIATIONS..... | |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE (“The Certified Question”)..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE..... | 1 |
| A. The Hormone Therapy Litigation | 2 |
| B. The Breast Cancer Victims | 5 |
| C. The Current Statute | 8 |
| D. The National Landscape..... | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. Minnesota Common Law Has Consistently and Without Exception Treated Statute of Limitation Disputes as Matters of Procedure for which the Law of the Forum Governs | 12 |
| A. This Court has Consistently and Unequivocally Held that Conflicts over Statutes of Limitations are Procedural Disputes for which Forum Law Governs..... | 13 |
| B. The <i>Myers</i> Decision Did <u>NOT</u> Apply Substantive Choice of Law Principles to the Statute of Limitations Issue | 21 |
| C. Other Courts Recognize and Respect this Court’s Unequivocal Holding that Limitations Disputes are Procedural and Thus Governed by the Law of the Forum..... | 27 |
| D. The Overwhelming Consensus of Courts Nationwide Concurs with this Court’s Judgment..... | 32 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| E. | The Repeal of the Former Borrowing Statute Merely Restored Application of the Longstanding Common Law Rule that the Law of the Forum Applies to Non-Residents' Claims in Minnesota Courts | 35 |
| II. | This Court Should Defer to the Minnesota Legislature's Judgment that the Claims at Issue Should be Governed by Minnesota Statutes of Limitations | 36 |
| III. | Continued Application of the Established Common Law Rule Will Protect the Claims of Thousands of Breast Cancer Victims While Creating No Substantial Burdens on the Judiciary or Barriers to Prompt Settlement..... | 37 |
| A. | Minnesota's Strong Interest in Compensating Tort Victims and Deterring Wrongdoing by Tortfeasors Justifies a Refusal to Change the Law to Extinguish The Claims of Several Thousand Breast Cancer Victims | 37 |
| B. | Defendant's Erroneous Claims of Harm to the State Judiciary are Without Merit and, at the Very Least, Exaggerated..... | 39 |
| C. | The Defense and Amici Claims that They are Unable to Settle in a Timely Fashion Due to Minnesota's Statutes of Limitations Have No Merit..... | 42 |
| D. | Were this Court to Apply the <i>Milkovich</i> Factors, It Would Find that Minnesota's Statute of Limitations Should Apply | 43 |
| IV. | Solely in the Alternative, in the Unlikely Event the Court Decides to Modify Longstanding Minnesota Common Law, It Should Specify that Its Decision is for Purely Prospective Application Only..... | 44 |
| | CONCLUSION | 47 |
| | CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH | 48 |
| | ADDENDUM..... | 49 |

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Allen v. Nessler</i> , 76 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1956)..... | 15 |
| <i>Allen v. Wyeth, et al</i> , No. 27-CV-08-18620 (Henn. Co. Dist. Ct.)..... | 2 |
| <i>Alvarado v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 24 S.W.2d 236 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)..... | 34 |
| <i>American Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Reed Cleaners</i> , 122 N.W.2d 178 (Minn. 1963)..... | 15 |
| <i>Austin v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 1994)..... | 28 |
| <i>Bannister v. Bernis Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2002087 (D. Minn. May 6, 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Beall v. Beall</i> , 577 S.E.2d 356 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003)..... | 34 |
| <i>Belleville Toyota, Inc. v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 770 N.E.2d 177 (Ill. 2002)..... | 34 |
| <i>Bendorf v. Comm'r of Pub. Sfty</i> , 727 N.W.2d 410 (Minn. 2007)..... | 44, 46 |
| <i>Bible v. Com, Dep't of Labor & Industry</i> , 696 A.2d 1149 (Pa. 1997)..... | 31 |
| <i>Bigelow v. Halloran</i> , 313 N.W.2d 10 (Minn. 1981)..... | 38 |
| <i>B.M.B. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 664 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. 2003)..... | 46, 47 |
| <i>Brett v. Watts</i> , 601 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)..... | 29 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Calder v. City of Crystal</i> , 318 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 1982)..... | 18 |
| <i>Casselman v. Denver Tramway Corp.</i> , 577 P.2d 293 (Col. 1978)..... | 34 |
| <i>Cameron v. Hardisty</i> , 407 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 1987)..... | 34 |
| <i>Champagne v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 562 A.2d 1100 (Conn. 1989)..... | 34 |
| <i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)..... | 17 |
| <i>Chevron v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)..... | 44, 45 |
| <i>City of Willmar v. Short-Elliot-Hendrickson, Inc.</i> , 512 N.W.2d 872 (Minn. 1994)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Commandeur, LLC v. Howard Hartry, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4564186 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2007)..... | 18, 19, 25, 29 |
| <i>Coral Gables, Inc. v. Christopher</i> , 189 A. 147 (Vt. 1937)..... | 35 |
| <i>Cuthbertson v. Uhley</i> , 509 F.2d 225 (8th Cir. 1975)..... | 24, 26, 28 |
| <i>Danielson v. Nat'l Supply Co.</i> , 670 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2003)..... | 22, 25, 26 |
| <i>Davis v. Furlong</i> , 328 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 1983)..... | 21, 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Dillon v. Dillon</i> , 886 P.2d 777 (Idaho 1994)..... | 34 |
| <i>Diversified Business Investments, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 1991 WL 162984 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 27, 1991)..... | 29 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Donatelle Plastics Inc. v. Stonhard, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL31002847 (D. Minn. Sept. 5, 2002) | 28 |
| <i>Fee v. Great Bear Lodge</i> , 2004 WL 898916 (D. Minn. Apr. 9, 2004) | 22, 30 |
| <i>Fowler v. A & A Co.</i> , 262 A.2d 344 (D.C.1970)..... | 34 |
| <i>Fredin v. Sharp</i> , 176 F.R.D. 304 (D. Minn. 1997)..... | 28 |
| <i>Goad v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1987)..... | 42, 43 |
| <i>Goldsmith v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 917 P.2d 810 (Kan. 1996) | 34 |
| <i>Graham v. Knutson Mortg. Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 407491 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 18, 1996) | 29 |
| <i>Grewe v. Southwestern Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1593048 (D. Minn. July 5, 2005)..... | 26 |
| <i>Harris v. County of Hennepin</i> , 679 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 2004)..... | 37 |
| <i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) | 38 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Crown Equipment Corp.</i> , No. PI 03-15846, slip op. (Henn. Cnty., Minn. May 5, 2004)..... | 22, 30 |
| <i>Hoff v. Kempton</i> , 317 N.W.2d 361 (Minn. 1982)..... | 45 |
| <i>Hogevoll v. Hogevoll</i> , 162 P.2d 218 (Mont. 1945) | 34 |
| <i>Hollander v. Capon</i> , 853 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. App. 1993, writ denied)..... | 34 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Horvath v. Davidson</i> , 264 N.E.2d 328 (Ind. Ct. App. 1970)..... | 34 |
| <i>Hutchins v. Murphy Motor Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 761 (Minn. 1983)..... | 35 |
| <i>In re Daniel's Estate</i> , 294 N.W. 465 (Minn. 1940)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>In re: PPA Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1528946 (W.D. Wash. June 24, 2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 03-1507, Doc. No. 1917 (Nov. 24, 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Jasperson v. Wyeth, et al</i> , No. 27-CV-08-18311 (Hennepin Co. Dist. Ct.)..... | 2 |
| <i>Johanson v. Dunnington</i> , 785 A.2d 1244 (Me. 2001)..... | 34 |
| <i>Jones v. Prince Georges County</i> , 835 A.2d 632 (Md. 2003)..... | 33 |
| <i>Juran v. Bron</i> , 2000 WL 1521478 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2000)..... | 34 |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 549 A.2d 1187 (N.H. 1988) | 34 |
| <i>Kelly v. Wyeth, et al</i> (Ramsey Co.—cause number unknown) | 2 |
| <i>Kennecott Holdings Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 358 (Minn. 1998)..... | 15, 18, 25, 26 |
| <i>Kirkland v. Wyeth, et al</i> , No. 27-CV-08-18624 (Hennepin Co. Dist. Ct.)..... | 2 |
| <i>Klimmek v. Independent School District No. 487</i> , 299 N.W.2d 501 (Minn. 1980)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Kmart Corp. v. County of Stearns</i> , 710 N.W.2d 761 (Minn. 2006)..... | 44, 46 |
| <i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998)..... | 46 |
| <i>Lawson v. Valve-Trol Co.</i> , 610 N.E.2d 425 (Oh. Ct. App. 1991)..... | 34 |
| <i>Manalo v. Wyeth</i> , Civil No. 07-4557 (D. Minn. Apr. 21, 2008)..... | 41 |
| <i>Meagher v. Kavli</i> , 88 N.W.2d 871 (Minn. 1958)..... | 14 |
| <i>Messner v. American Union Ins. Co.</i> , 119 S.W.3d 642 (Mo.App. 2003)..... | 34 |
| <i>Milkovich v. Saari</i> , 203 N.W.2d 408 (1973)..... | 22, 43 |
| <i>Miller v. Stauffer Chemical Co.</i> , 581 P.2d 345 (Idaho 1978)..... | 34 |
| <i>Myers v. Gov't Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 225 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1974)..... | 13, 22, 23, 26 |
| <i>Nesladek v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 1995)..... | 27 |
| <i>Netwig v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 391354 (D. Minn. Mar. 11, 2002)..... | 28 |
| <i>Nez v. Forney</i> , 783 P.2d 471 (N.M. 1989)..... | 34 |
| <i>Oakley v. Wagner</i> , 431 S.E.2d 676 (W.Va. 1993)..... | 34 |
| <i>Potomac Leasing Co. v. Dasco Technology Corp.</i> , 10 P.3d 972 (Utah 2000)..... | 34 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Reinke v. Boden,</i> 1992 WL 43306 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 1992)..... | 29 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Reynolds,</i> 2002 WL 31946133 (Va. Cir. 2002)..... | 34 |
| <i>Rowatt, et al v. Wyeth,</i> Case No. CV04-01699, Second Judicial District, Washoe Cnty, NV (Feb. 9, 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Schmelzle v. Alza Corp.,</i> 561 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (D. Minn. 2008)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Schwan's Sales Enterprises, Inc. v. SIG Pack, Inc.,</i> 476 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>Schwartz v. Consolidated Freight Ways Corp. of Delaware,</i> 221 N.W.2d 665 (Minn. 1974)..... | 43 |
| <i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Morris,</i> 156 S.W.2d 350 (Tenn. 1941)..... | 34 |
| <i>Starford v. Showa Denko, K.K.,</i> File No. C9-93-10051, 4 (Minn. Dist. Ct. – 1 st Jud. Dist. Oct. 6, 1994)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Burns,</i> 524 N.W.2d 516 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Heaney,</i> 689 N.W.2d 168 (Minn. 2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. Johnson,</i> 514 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 1994)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>State v. Lee,</i> 706 N.W.2d 491 (Minn. 2005)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Lemmer,</i> 736 N.W.2d 650 (Minn. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Lenear,</i> 2004 WL 1878770 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 6, 1994)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Scales</i> , 518 N.W. 2d 587 (Minn. 1994)..... | 45 |
| <i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 712 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 2006)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Summers v. R & D Agency, Inc.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 241 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)..... | 45 |
| <i>Tanges v. Heidelberg North America, Inc.</i> , 710 N.E.2d 250 (N.Y. 1999)..... | 34 |
| <i>Taylor v. Murray</i> , 204 S.E.2d 747 (Ga. 1974)..... | 34 |
| <i>U.S. Leasing Corp. v. Biba Info. Processing Svcs, Inc.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 823 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)..... | 29 |
| <i>Weston v. McWilliams & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 716 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Whitcomb v. Lockerby</i> , 58 Minn. 277-78, 59 N.W. 1015 (1894)..... | 35 |
| <i>Whitten v. Whitten</i> , 548 N.W.2d 338 (Neb. 1996)..... | 34 |
| <i>Wilson v. Transport Insurance Co.</i> , 889 A.2d 563 (Pa. Super. 2005)..... | 31, 33 |
| <i>Zandi v. Wyeth, et al</i> , No. 27-CV-06-6744 (Henn. Co. Dist. Ct.), on appeal, A08-1455 (Minn. Ct. App.)..... | 2 |
| <i>Zandi v. Wyeth</i> , File No. 27CV06-6744, 2007 WL 5368761 (Minn. Dist. Ct. - 4 th Jud. Dist. Mar. 16, 2007) (slip op.)..... | 21 |
| <i>Zandi v. Wyeth</i> , File No. 27CV06-6744, 2006 WL 5962871 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Dec. 18, 2006) (slip op.)..... | 29 |

Minnesota Statutes

MINN. STAT. § 541.31 8

MINN. STAT. § 541.34 8, 36

MINN. STAT. § 514.14 23

Other Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... 3

42 P.S.C 5521(b) 31

2002 U.S. Cts. Ann. Rpt. 26 3

GA. CODE § 26-4-81 7

W. VA. CODE § 30-5-12b 7

82 C.J.S. *Statutes* § 414..... 35

Other Authorities

J. Alex Bruggenschmidt, *Asbestos for the Rest of Us: The Continued Viability of Statutes of Repose in Product Liability*, 76 DEF. COUNSEL J. 54 (2009)..... 33

R. Chlebowski, *Breast Cancer after Use of Estrogen plus Progestin in Postmenopausal Women*, 360(6) N. ENG. J. MEDICINE 573 (Feb. 5, 2009) 5, 7

Laura Cooper, *Statutes of Limitation in Minnesota Choice of Law: The Problematic Return of the Substance-Procedure Distinction*, 71 Minn. L. Rev. 363 (1986)..... 27

Bernard G. Goldstein, M.D., *Toxic Torts: The Devil Is in the Dose*, 16 J.L. & POL'Y 551 (2008) 6

Dana Patrick Karam, *Conflict of Laws-Liberative Prescription*,
47 LA. L REV. 1153 (1987) 33

Richard A. Leiter, *50 STATE SURVEYS: CIVIL STATUTES OF LIMITATION*,
0020 Surveys 1 (Westlaw) (Thomson Reuters/West 2005) 10

Danielle Oakley, *Is Multidistrict Litigation a Just Consolidation Technique?
Using Diet Drug Litigation as a Model to Answer this Question*,
6 NEV. L.J. 494 (2005-06)..... 3

Charles R. Schwartz, *Conflicts of Law-Shopping for a Statute of
Limitation-Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman*, 37 U. Kan. L. Rev. 423 (1989) 33

Eugene F. Scoles & Peter Hay, *CONFLICT OF LAWS § 3.12* (West. 1994) 33

Symeon C. Symeonides, *Oregon’s Choice-of-Law Codification for Contract
Conflicts: an Exigesis*, 44 WILLAMETTE L. REV. 205 (2007) 32

Ibrahim J. Wani, *Borrowing Statutes, Statutes of Limitations and
Modern Choice of Law*, 57 UMKC L. REV. 681 (1989)..... 42

Louise Weinberg, *Choosing Law: The Limitations Debates*,
1991 U. ILL. L. REV. 683 (1991) 39
